
 

St. Thomas Minor Hockey Association Development Request for Proposal  

  

Requirement:  

The St. Thomas Minor Hockey Association (STMHA) requires the support of an outside training organization 

to supplement our current development environment for our Representative, MD, and IP teams. The length 

of this contract is outlined in the “Considerations” at the end of this document. 

Rep Hockey A/AA 

U10 – U13 (4 teams) – 7x 1-hour skills sessions per team= 28 hours total 

U14 – U18 (4 teams) - 5x 1.5-hour skills sessions per team = 30 hours total 

These sessions will have only 1 team on the ice at a time and will only require a senior 

instructor.  The team coaching staff will also be on the ice. 

  

Rep Hockey B 

U10/11 – U12/13 (2 teams) - 7x 1-hour skills sessions per team= 14 hours total 

U 14/15 – U16/18 (2 teams)- 7x 1-hour skills sessions per team= 14 hours total 

These sessions will have only 1 team on the ice at a time and will only require a senior 

instructor.  The team coaching staff will also be on the ice. 

  

Rep Hockey Goalie Development A/AA-B 

Monday nights 

U10 - U12- 10x 1-hour sessions= 10 hours 

U13 - U18- 10x 1-hour sessions= 10 hours 

  

IP 

IP1 – IP2 (2 teams) – 5x 1-hour sessions per team= 10 hours 

These sessions will have 20+ kids on the ice at a time and will require a senior instructor as well as 

at least 1 secondary instructor.  The team coaching staff will also be on the ice. 

  

MD 

U8/U9 (1 team)- 5x 1-hour sessions= 5 hours 

These sessions will have 20+ kids on the ice at a time and will require a senior instructor as well as 

at least 1 secondary instructor.  The team coaching staff will also be on the ice.  



Local League 

U8/U9- U14/U15- 5x 1-hour sessions (4 age groups, usually 2 teams per age group but could be 

more) 

These sessions will have only 1 team on the ice at a time and will only require a senior 

instructor.  The team coaching staff will also be on the ice. 

Minimum of 40 hours but could be more depending on number of teams after registration. 

 

Process:  

This will be an open competitive selection process with defined requirements as mentioned below.  

The provider will be expected to clearly articulate how they will meet STMHA requirements within their 

proposal. Submission of “just a price” will not be sufficient for consideration.  

A formal, documented response must be submitted to the Director of Development Chris Jones 

(cjones@newerasite.com) no later than August 15, 2022.  All proposals will be reviewed by the 

Development Committee and the successful applicant will be notified by September 1, 2022.  

 

Key Requirements:  

The submission must include but is not limited to:  

- Qualifications of the individuals conducting the training. This should include any coaching, playing, 

hockey education, and all other applicable experience/s that will aide in the development of STMHA 

players. 

- a current Police check for working with the vulnerable sector. 

- Examples of drills for each level and age group. The drills must show:  

o tier / age specific as they relate to competitive and recreational (use of HC core skills for 

the level is recommended)  

o use of stations or other teaching techniques (diagrams showing how ice is to be divided is 

recommended)  

o define main and secondary goals of the drills and teaching points  

o goalie drills and how they would be developed and/or integrated into other drills  

- Coach to player ratio for all levels and age groups.  

- Cost per 1-hour competitive session including tax (ice is provided by association)  

- Cost per 1-hour recreational session including tax (ice is provided by association)  

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:cjones@newerasite.com?subject=cjones@newerasite.com


 

 

Considerations:  

The following considerations are to help each applicant with their submission.  

- Applicants, at their own expense, are to comply with all municipal and facility requirements.  

- Helmets are to be properly worn by each member of the development team while on the ice.  

- Year 1 of contract is expected to be from September 2022 to March 2023 but is dependent on both 

provincial and municipal guidelines around the size of indoor group gatherings. Year 2 of the 

contract is expected to be from September 2023 to March 2024.  

- The application is for a 2-year period with an option to extend for an additional year (3). A final 

contract will be signed between both parties prior to commencing any training.  

 


